
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 2 January 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Corporate Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Huddersfield at 10.00 am on Friday 10 January 2020. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Corporate Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Andrew Cooper (Chair) 
Councillor Mahmood Akhtar 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor John Lawson 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 
Philip Chaloner (Co-Optee) 
Nathan Paul (Co-Optee) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 

 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
15th November 2019. 
 

 

 

1 - 4 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 

 

5 - 6 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 

 



 

 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
The meeting will hear any questions from the general public. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Approach to Commercialisation 
 
The report will provide an update for the Panel on the progress 
made in developing an approach, or core set of principles, in respect 
of commercialisation and to identify areas for inclusion in a future 
work programme.  The report includes information on the 
approaches adopted by other local authorities. 
 
Contact Officer: Phil Deighton –  
Head of Commercial Services 
Tel: 01484 221000 
 

 

 

7 - 18 

8:   Equality and Diversity - Update 
 
The Panel will be given an update on progress in respect of Year 2 
of the Council’s Inclusion and Diversity Strategy and Action Plan 
2017/21. The Annual Report for 2018/19 will also be presented. 
 
Contact Officer: David Bundy –  
Corporate Policy Officer, Strategy and Policy Team 
Tel: 01484 221000 
 

 

 

19 - 60 

9:   Preparation to Leave the EU 
 
The report provides an update in relation to ongoing preparations by 
Kirklees as the UK gets ready to leave the European Union, with a 
particular focus on the potential economic impacts. 
 
Contact Officer: David Bundy –  
Corporate Policy Officer, Strategy and Policy 
Tel: 01484 221000 
 

 

 

61 - 68 

10:   Work Programme 2019/20 
 
The Panel will review its Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 
Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes – 
Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement Officer 
Tel: 01484 221000 
 

 

69 - 74 

 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Friday 15th November 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Cooper (Chair) 
 Councillor Will Simpson 

Councillor John Taylor 
  
Co-optees Philip Chaloner 
  
In attendance: Eamonn Croston, Service Director for Finance and 

Section 151 Officer 
  
Apologies: Councillor Mahmood Akhtar 

Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor John Lawson 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mahmood Akhtar, James Homewood and 
John Lawson. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 
 

6 Financial Monitoring and Budget Preparation 
The Panel considered a report which provided a high level overview of 
the Council’s financial management, including the current in-year position 
for 2019-20, and an update on current budget round preparation. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Panel -  15 November 2019 
 

2 
 

Eamonn Croston, Service Director – Finance presented the report and 
highlighted the following in relation to the in-year position: 
 

 The Quarter 2 monitoring report had not yet been published but the 
indications were that the Council was making good progress to 
reduce the £2 million overspend and he was confident that a break-
even position would be achieved on the General Fund by the year 
end. The 
[...]
cil’s stability.  

 The £9 million reduction in the budget gap washed through into Years 
2 and 3 and there was the potential for some further changes to be 
made prior to Budget Council in February. 

 The local and national intelligence on the relevant issues for 
consideration. This included the increase in the Public Works Loan 
Board rate by 1%, with effect from 10th October 2019. This would 
have an impact on future borrowing and alternative funding sources 
would be considered as necessary. 

 There was reasonable confidence that, post-election, the baseline 
from the Spending Review would hold and it was anticipated that a 
provisional financial settlement would be forthcoming in time for the 
report to Budget Council in February 2020.  
 

RESOLVED - 
That it be noted that the Panel may wish to consider the issue of delivery plans and 
tracking of progress associated with savings programmes in more detail at a future 
meeting. 

Page 3



Corporate Scrutiny Panel -  15 November 2019 
 

4 
 

 
7 Work Programme 2019/20 

The Panel gave consideration to its Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 
Members were informed that: 

 it was anticipated that a report in respect of the Council’s preparations in relation 
to the UK leaving the EU would be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel. 

 further to the request made at the meeting held on 18th October 2019, 
arrangements had been made for the Lead Member to be briefed, in relation to 
the proposal in the Queens Speech regarding the use of mandatory ID for voters 
in elections, once further detail was available. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
That an item in relation to delivery plans and tracking of progress in relation to 
savings programmes be considered for inclusion in the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
 

Page 4



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
C

or
po

ra
te

 S
cr

ut
in

y 
P

an
el

N

[...]
b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 6



 
 
Name of meeting: Corporate Scrutiny Panel 
Date:  Friday 10th January 2020    
Title of report: Approach to Commercialisation 

  
Purpose of report:  
To update Corporate Scrutiny Panel on progress made to develop an approach, or core set of 
principles, to commercialisation and to identify areas for inclusion in a future work programme. 
To inform Scrutiny Panel of commercial approaches adopted by other local authorities. 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?   

Not Applicable 
 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s 
Forward Plan (key decisions and private 
reports)? 
 

Key Decision – No 
 
Private Report/Private Appendix – No 
 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Not Applicable 
 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance IT and Transactional 
Services? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning Support? 
 

Rachel Spencer Henshall, Director of 
Corporate Strategy & Public Health –  

17th December 2019 

 
Eamonn Croston – 17th December 2019 

 
 
 

Cabinet member portfolio Councillor Graham Turner 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: Not Applicable 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not Applicable 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? This report contains no information that falls within the scope of 
General data protection Regulations 

 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 As part of the Cou
[...]
y to generating more income. 
 

2.8 The wide scope of commercialisation means that the Council already undertakes a range 
of activities that actively contribute towards this agenda. Examples include: Local 
Authority Property Fund (up to £10m investment); exploring options relating to housing 
development models; major investment in regeneration and infrastructure programmes; 
review of how the Council accesses grant funding; work supporting the VCS Strategy.  
 

2.9 The Commercial Team is currently scoping where (new) commercial opportunities exist. 
A proposed work programme is outlined in 2.10 and 2.11 which aligns to our commercial 
objectives as detailed below: 
 
i) Understand our costs to price products effectively and competitively, to 

increase income levels and sustain the delivery of priority Council outcomes 

 Accurately calculate service/product unit costs, including Total Cost Recovery 

 Understand our position in the market and the trading position of their competitors 

 Develop pricing strategies that strike the right balance between public sector ethos, 

delivering social value and income generation opportunities 

 Have a rationale for when the cost of products/services can and should be subsidised 

 
ii) Exploit our assets and opportunities by disposing of, acquiring new, or develop 

existing assets to deliver financial returns 

 Through effective Treasury Management, use the strength of the Council’s balance 

sheet and our ability to borrow at low interest rates to fund projects that support 

economic growth (employment, housing, regeneration) and consider options to invest in 

commercial property for the purpose of generating long-term income streams 

 Help to determine a level of risk the Council is comfortable operating within 

 Review the revenue generating capacity and potential of our existing asset portfolio 

 Undertake a strategic and financial assessment of our commercial estate portfolio 

 Understand that the council brand, and its unique position in the market, can be an 

asset to us commercially in the provision of services – and identify and investigate these 

opportunities 

 
 Page 9



iii) Enhance the effectiveness and efficiency of income collection 

 Lead a comprehensive review of fees and charges across all services 

 Lead the annual review of fees and charges, linked to the budget setting timetable 

 Investigate and enhance income collection methods, improving cashflow and managing 

bad debt 

 
iv) Embed the concept of commercialism in all services 

 Deliver commercial awareness sessions and specific training across all directorates 

 Engage Leadership Teams to identify priority commercial areas for development 

 Work with services to review existing operational business models, to maximise 

productivity and benefits to our customers, and manage our costs better 

 Work with services to business plan the potential of new products/services, and make 

recommendations to the Commercialisation Board for financial support 

 Proactively review what other enterprising Councils are adopting as part of their 

commercialisation strategies 

 Support marketing of services with commercial potential 

 

2.10 An initial work programme is proposed below: 
 

High level Action Plan 2019/20 & 2020/2021 

 2019/20 2020/21 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

FEES & CHARGES         
Confirm charging principles on which discretionary fees are set         
Annual review cycle to ensure fees and charges support council 
objectives 

        

Establish parameters for the recovery of non-direct costs within 
pricing policies 

        

Improve financial management through use of trading accounts         
COMMERCIAL AWARENESS         
Deliver commercial awareness training         
Capture new & innovative commercial ideas          
INVESTMENT         
Financial & strategic assessment of commercial and enterprise 
centre portfolios 

        

Treasury Management – re
[...]
 collaborating on new ways of 
working and stimulating new ideas, which need to be expanded to other partners in 2020 
and beyond. 

 To interrogate further the data on barriers to inclusive volunteering and improve the 
opportunities to people from more diverse backgrounds. 

 Continue to roll out the approach to embedding inclusive leadership as a key behaviour 
and management skill throughout the organisation. 

 We have yet to develop the inclusion and diversity leaders/ambassador programme to 
help us take further inclusive leadership and good practice deeper into services. 

Page 21



   Page 4 of 9 

 

 
An organisation intolerant of bullying, harassment and discrimination, where poor 
behaviour is challenged and tackled 
 

    Examples of Achievements 

 We know that the take up of e-learning is low and we have promoted available modules 
previously yet more could be done in this area to help increase awareness and 
understanding. Data packs (highlighting disciplinary, capability and probationary cases) 
should lead to improved management understanding and decision-making. 

 Increased awareness amongst managers and staff which will hopefully lead to a 
reduction of Hate Crime in the workplace and in our communities. 

 
    Areas for Improvement  

 Improve the collective understanding of bullying and harassment, and their effects on 
employees and the organisation as a whole. 

 Clarify and communicate support available to employees, managers and service users to 
address bullying and harassment in the workplace. 

 2020 will mark 10 years since the 2020 Equality Act, providing additional impetus and 
opportunity to support work, particularly in this area. 
 
A partnership approach to support resettlement and integration 
 

    Examples of Achievements 
Settle, orientate and support to understand and access key services and community 

activities: 

The Welcome Mentor Programme now has 47 active volunteers, with a further 17 

currently being t
[...]
0 years. 

 

2.2 National Inclusion Standard 

In September 2019, the Council achieved a Bronze Award for the Inclusive Employers’ National 
Inclusion Standard, which was assessed by an independent panel. This was our first 
submission for the standard and Appendix 3 includes a full copy of the IE feedback report, with 
commentary, outlining where we performed well and areas where we can improve within a Six 
Pillar framework. The final assessment provides us with an extremely helpful baseline 
performance assessment, which can help to shape our Year 3 Action Plan and general I&D 
practice in the organisation. In summary, the key areas where we are performing well and those 
we need to improve on are as follows:  

Page 23



   Page 6 of 9 

 

 
Pillar One: Engage – Areas of strength: Efforts to seek to increase disclosure of diversity data 
have been undertaken within past three years via online and paper methods (for dispersed 
staff). An established Inclusion and Diversity plan is in place and is supported at senior level 
within the organisation. Evidence shows that some employee network groups exist and are 
well-established. There is an aspiration to relaunch and expand these to include additional 
protected characteristic groups. 

 
Areas to focus on: Evidence indicates disclosure rates are low for two of the protected 
characteristics currently tracked - consider efforts to boost these. Consider methods for 
communicating inclusion related activity to allow those without access to a computer to be 
included in comms. Consider how employee network groups can form part of consultation and 
decision-making processes in the organisation. It would also be useful to have the ability to 
analyse the employee survey feedback by protected characteristics and take this into 
consideration when acting upon the survey results. 

 
Pillar Two: Equip – Areas of strength: The evidence presented shows the organisation has a 
comprehensive range of inclusion policies in 
[...]
ces   

November 2019 

An organisation intolerant 
of bullying, harassment 
and discrimination, where 
poor behaviour is 
challenged and tackled 

• Introduce two additional questions 
to the council staff survey to help 
assess this on an annual basis  

Staff confidence in how the 
Council addresses bullying 
harassment and 
discrimination 
 

 
 
February 2019 

 • Carry out a baseline analysis of 
responses by protected 
characteristics and by service/grade 

  
March 2019 

• Establish and communicate a 
collective understanding of what 
constitutes bullying and harassment  

 
April 2019 

• Communicate what services and 
managers will do to support 
employees who feel they are being 
bullied and/or harassed  

• Improve people’s understanding and 
perceptions of bullying and 
harassment and the impact it has on 
different groups  

 
June 2019 

A partnership approach to 
support resettlement and 
integration 
(complementary to the 

• Staff awareness raising and training 
online package - migration, how 
people arrive, experiences, cultural 
adaptation (understanding 

Increased Council and 
partners awareness about 
migration and refugee 
resettlement  

 
 
 
To begin February 

P
age 33



Appendix 1 

Page 6 of 6 

 

 Migration and Refugee 
Resettlement Delivery Plan 
2018-19) 

differences and similarities in 
cultures and social norms etc.) to 
help new arrivals to access the 
support needed in a timely way (a 
significant amount of support is 
provided by the voluntary and faith 
sector) 

o Workshop based sessions for 
those who are working more 
intensively with migrants 

• Work to support the integration of 
new communities in to existing and 
settled communities  

2019 

• Support services and organisations 
to be as accessible as possible by 
those whose first language isn’t 
English   

 
To begin February 
2019 and beyond  

• Expand the Council commissioned 
welcome mentor programme - a 
volunteer will help new arrivals and 
longer-term mi
[...]
ractice deeper into services. 

 

 
 

Outcome: An organisation intolerant of bullying, harassment and discrimination, where poor  

behaviour is challenged and tackled. 

 

Performance measure: Staff confidence in how the Council addresses bullying, harassment and 

discrimination. 

R A G Rating -  

 

 

What we did: 
 

 We have introduced e-learning modules to provide support for line mangers both in terms of 

considering inclusion & diversity and more generally (e.g. Equality Act 2010, Equality in the 

Workplace, bullying and harassment in the workplace) and supporting individual employees (e.g. a 

guide to reasonable adjustments, basic autism awareness). The Council’s HR Centre of Excellence 

(Employee Relations) regularly considers case law updates as part of supporting managers, with 

inclusion-themed cases highlighted. Data packs (highlighting disciplinary, capability and 

probationary cases) are produced for managers in service areas and we are currently assessing how 

we can better use the data to inform work with services (strategic oversight, training and action 

plans).  

 As part of National Hate Crime Awareness Week 2018, we promoted and held a “Hate has no 

place” event to help share the message that hate has no place we’ve organised an event during the 

week to raise awareness around the five strands of hate crime; race, sexual orientation, disability, 

religion and gender identity. A Hate Crime Managers Guide is also available on the Intranet and is 

regularly promoted. 

 

Impact: 

 We know that the take up of e-learning is low and we have promoted available modules 

previously yet more could be done in this area to help increase awareness and 

understanding. Data packs should lead to improved management understanding and 

decision-making. 

Amber 

Page 43



Appendix 2 

Page 10 of 14 

 Increased awareness amongst managers and staff which will hopefully lead to a reduction of 

Hate Crime in the workplace and in our c
[...]
een anticipated and the wider impact of 
any achievements.  
 

 

  LEAD MEMBER BRIEFING/MONITORING 
ISSUE APPROACH/AREAS OF FOCUS NOTES 

 
Land and Property Lettings  
 
 
 

 
To consider the policy and how it applies to community 
groups and the consistency of approach with other 
council strategies. 
 

 

LM Briefing in relation to asset transfers and asset 
divestment took place 10/12/19 
 

 
Mandatory Photographic ID at 
Elections 

 
Contingency plans for Kirklees residents 

 
LM Briefing to be arranged once more detail on the 
proposals is available (Queens Speech October 2019)  
 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Approach to Commercialisation
	8 Equality and Diversity - Update
	Appendix 1 ID year 2 action plan 2018-19
	Appendix 2 Draft Annual Report 18-19
	Appendix 3 National Inclusion Standard

	9 Preparation to Leave the EU
	10 Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Friday 10th January 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Cooper (Chair) 
 Councillor Will Simpson 

Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Graham Turner 

  
Co-optees: Philip Chaloner 
  
In attendance: Councillor Graham Turner, Portfolio Holder - Corporate 
 David Bundy, Strategy and Policy Team Manager 

Eamonn Croston, Service Director - Finance 
Philip Deighton, Head of Commercial Services 
Chris Duffill, Head of Service - Business and Skills 
Jonathan Nunn, Strategy Policy Officer 
Naz Parkar, Service Director for Growth and Housing 
Sean Westerby, Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Manager 
Sue Weston, Strategic Partnership Lead - Business 

  
Apologies: Councillor Mahmood Akhtar 

Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor John Lawson 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mahmood Akhtar, James Homewood and 
John Lawson. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th November 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were received. 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Panel -  10 January 2020 
 

2 
 

7 Approach to Commercialisation 
Phil Deighton, the Head of Commercial Services, provided an update on the 
progress in relation to the development of an approach, or core set of principle, in 
respect of commercialisation including information on the commercial approaches 
adopted by other local authorities. 
 
The Panel was asked for comments and to give consideration to any specific areas 
that it would wish add to its Work Programme. 
 
In introducing the report Phil explained that the approach had to align with, and 
support, the Council’s values and priorities and the four commercial objectives for 
Kirklees which were: 

o Understand our costs to price products effectively and competitively, to 
increase income levels and sustain the delivery of priority Council outcomes. 

o Exploit our assets and opportunities by disposing of, acquiring new, or 
develop existing assets to deliver financial returns. 

o Enhance the effectiveness and efficiency of income collection 
o Embed the concept of commercialism in all services. 

 
An initial high level Action Plan for 2019/20 and 2020/21 had been produced. This 
would run alongside the range of other commercial activity already being 
undertaken, such as treasury management and work in respect of the Local 
Authority Property Fund. 
 
Phil and Eamonn Croston, Service Director – Finance responded to questions from 
Panel Members as follows: 

 Capturing new and innovative commercial ideas would be a continuous process; 
this line was included within the Action Plan to raise awareness and ensure that 
ideas were picked up at an early stage. 

 All alternatives, including the potential to promote the Council’s back office 
processes to other organisations, would be looked at; there was a need to 
carefully consider the collection of income and the efficiency of the process and 
to ensure that it would not lead to bad debt. 

 As part of the budget process every service would have an income target which 
would be monitored, although this may be a bottom line figure. 

 Information in relation to income from the Council’s commercial properties could 
be provided to the Panel at any point in time on request. There were 
approximately 300 commercial assets and the sustainability and suitability of 
these properties was being assessed. 

 The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy included an enhanced 
section which captured high level information on commercial investments and 
this information was within the public domain. 

 In terms of a systematic approach to bringing forward opportunities, this linked in 
to the ‘efficient and effective’ outcome of the Corporate Plan, which included 
consideration of best value and value for money. Ideas were being promoted, as 
part of the capital planning process, particularly in respect of self-funding 
schemes that could create income opportunities and the aim was to embed best 
practice in relation to effective and efficient practices. This was an issue that 
officers needed to consider and how it might be codified in a more systematic 
way. 



Corporate Scrutiny Panel -  10 January 2020 
 

3 
 

Councillor Graham Turner, the Corporate Portfolio Holder said that the Council’s 
commercial properties had a high occupancy rate and charges would be reviewed 
as part of the budget process. However, it was important to be mindful of not 
passing on higher costs to organisations that added value to the Council if they 
would struggle to afford them.  
 
He said that the commercial approach was a relatively recent concept for Kirklees. 
The approach would aim to take opportunities to generate additional income but the 
issues of adding value for the Council and benefits for the local economy were also 
important considerations. The potential to generate additional income from 
Dewsbury and Huddersfield Town Halls was already being explored. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
 (1) That Phil Deighton be thanked for attending the meeting and presenting the 
report to update the Panel in relation to the Council’s approach to 
commercialisation. 
 
(2) That a further report be submitted to the Panel in early 2020/21; to include 
consideration of how the Council might implement a more systematic approach to 
bringing forward potential opportunities. 
 

8 Inclusion and Diversity - Update 
The Panel was given an update on progress in respect of the Year 2 Action Plan as 
part of the Council’s Inclusion and Diversity Strategy 2017/21. The Council’s draft 
Annual Report for 2018/19 was also presented. 
 
In introducing the reports, David Bundy, Strategy and Policy Team Manager, 
highlighted the Council’s achievements and future areas of focus in respect of: 

 A committed and diverse workforce. 

 Positive and inclusive approach. 

 An organisation intolerant of bullying, harassment and discrimination where poor 
behaviour is challenged and tackled. 

 A partnership approach to support resettlement and integration. 
 
He also reported on a number of key additional activities and initiatives that had 
taken place throughout the year, which had helped to achieve progress in relation to 
inclusion and diversity. 
 
In September 2019, the Council had achieved a Bronze Award under the Inclusive 
Employers’ National Inclusion Standard. This had been assessed by an 
independent panel and had been Kirklees first submission. The feedback report 
provided the Council with a useful baseline performance assessment on its areas of 
strength and those areas where it needed to focus on improvement. This would be 
used to shape the Year 3 Action Plan. 
 
Members commented that: 
 

 The report and the progress being made was welcomed. 



Corporate Scrutiny Panel -  10 January 2020 
 

4 
 

 Notwithstanding that they were not a prescribed group, not enough data was 
captured in respect of working carers. There had been an increase in numbers 
and the Council needed to consider how it could support them. 

 It was considered that the information, training and support to address 
harassment, bullying and discrimination in the workplace should also make 
reference to, and be made available to, Councillors. 

 It would be helpful if the officers compiling data in relation to wellbeing were able 
to integrate this work with workforce profile data to identify any gaps in support 
for any particular group. 

 
In response to questions, David explained that: 

 There was an active wellbeing network which organised events and provided 
support and guidance. He stressed that the culture of the organisation needed to 
ensure that people felt able to ‘declare’ issues such as a need for mental health 
support. He undertook to take this back for consideration by the wellbeing 
network. 

 There was still some work to do to correct the disparity between the 
representation of each of the group within the Council’s workforce and 
volunteers with that within the local population as a whole. It was recognised that 
a more diverse and inclusive workforce could assist organisations in delivering 
innovation and improving service delivery. 

 The Member Officer Protocol had been highlighted to Councillors and officers 
and had been part of the work of the Democracy Commission; but perhaps still 
needed to become embedded. 
 

It was suggested that key elements could be incorporated into a poster to act as a 
reminder of conduct and behaviour and that information about the protocol might be 
included within the New Councillor Induction Programme. 
. 
In terms of engagement with Unions, Councillor Turner explained that there was a 
pro-active approach with regular meetings taking place, information sharing, and 
dialogue on issues at an early stage.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That David Bundy be thanked for the progress report in relation to the Council’s 
Inclusion and Diversity Strategy. 
  
(2) That the positive progress being achieved, including the Bronze National 
Inclusion Standard Award received in September 2019, be welcomed  
 
(3) That consideration be given to the integration of the workforce profile data with 
the work being done in terms of wellbeing, to assist in identifying any potential gaps 
in support for any particular group. 
 

9 Preparation to Leave the EU 
The Panel received a report which provided an update in relation to the ongoing 
preparations by Kirklees as the UK got ready to leave the European Union, with a 
particular focus on the potential economic impacts. 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Panel -  10 January 2020 
 

5 
 

Councillor Graham Turner, Portfolio Holder for Corporate explained that detailed 
economic data had been compiled, in-house, in order to allow the Council to 
understand Kirklees businesses; this included information in respect of the current 
workforce, levels of exports and imports within each economic sector and the 
location of head offices. 
 
Jonathan Nunn, Strategy Policy Officer gave a detailed presentation analysing the 
information that had been gathered.  
 
Members discussed; the percentage of the exports from Kirklees destined for non 
EU countries affected by current EU block agreements; the countries/block 
agreements that had transitional arrangements already in place and the impact if 
any agreements were not replicated by the end of December 2020; the effective 
date in relation to the introduction of new documentation for exports; and the 
situation in respect of looked after children from EU origins. 
 
Councillor Turner explained that work would continue throughout the next year, 
alongside other agencies, to prepare for final withdrawal; with the intention of 
maximising opportunities and minimising disruption as far as possible. Further 
progress reports could be submitted to the Panel in due course.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That Councillor Graham Turner and officers be thanked for attending the 
meeting to update the Panel in relation to the Council’s preparations for the UK 
leaving the EU. 
 
(2) That a briefing note be sent to Members of the Panel, as soon as possible after 
the meeting, to confirm the implementation date in respect of changes to export 
documentation requirements 
 
(3) That updates continue to be submitted to the Panel, to include information in 
relation to: 
(a) the impact on looked after children from EU origins. 
(b) the percentage of the exports from Kirklees destined for non EU countries 
affected by current EU block agreements and the countries/block agreements that 
have agreed transitional arrangements in place. 
(c) the potential impact on Kirklees businesses in terms of World Trade Organisation 
(WTO) tariffs on exports in the event of trade deals not being replicated. 
 

10 Work Programme 2019/20 
Members noted the full and interesting programme for the remainder of the year. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Work Programme and forthcoming agenda items be noted. 
 
 


